

No. 20-794

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND
THE BOEING COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
HALLIBURTON COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth Silbert
Christine M. Carletta
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Statutory Text And Context Demonstrate That Private Contractual Arbitrations Fall Outside Section 1782(a)	6
A. The 1958 statute creating the Commission shows that Congress was focused exclusively on governmental bodies	6
B. Congress’s changes to the text of section 1782(a) confirm Congress’s focus on governmental bodies.....	8
C. The provisions enacted alongside section 1782(a) further confirm that a private commercial arbitration is not a “foreign or international tribunal”.....	11
II. The Legislative History And Scholarly Commentary Further Confirm That Section 1782(a) Does Not Cover Private Commercial Arbitrations	14
A. The 1964 Senate and House Committee Reports show that Congress contemplated only governmental bodies ...	14
B. Congress made no reference to private arbitrations.....	18

C. Professor Smit's contemporaneous articles confirm that all involved in the 1964 amendment of section 1782(a) were focused on foreign governmental bodies....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	23
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	24
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12, 23
<i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>In re Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2008)	20
<i>In re EWE Gasspeicher GmbH</i> , No. Civ. 19-mc-109-RGA, 2020 WL 1272612 (D. Del. Mar. 17, 2020).....	2
<i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of U.K.</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>In re Letter Rogatory from 1st Ct. of First Instance in Civ. Matters, Caracas, Venezuela</i> , 42 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	19

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	23
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
Statutes & Regulation	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....	19
9 U.S.C. §§ 200–208.....	19
22 U.S.C. §§ 270–270g.....	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1696	11
28 U.S.C. § 1781	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869	9
Act of May 24, 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-72, 63 Stat. 89	9
Act of Oct. 3, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995	11
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, 9 U.S.C. §§ 301–07.....	19
Pub. L. No. 85-906, 72 Stat. 1743 (1958).....	3, 7, 8, 21
22 C.F.R. § 92.54.....	13

Other Authorities

- Arbitration Services of the DIS*,
<https://www.disarb.org/en/about-us/arbitration-services-of-the-dis> 1
- Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)..... 7, 13
- H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052 (1963)..... 4, 15, 16
- Hans Smit,
American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited, 25 *Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com.* 1 (1998)..... 24
- Hans Smit,
International Litigation Under the United States Code, 65 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1015 (1965) ... 22, 23
- John R. Firth,
A Synopsis of Linguistic Theory, 1930-1955, in Studies in Linguistics Analysis (Basil Blackwell ed., 1962) 23
- Leonard V. Quigley, *Accession by the United States to the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards*, 70 *Yale L.J.* 1049 (1961)..... 18, 19
- Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 *U.S.T.* 2517..... 18
- S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964),
as reprinted in
 1964 *U.S.C.C.A.N.* 3782..... 4, 10, 15, 16, 17, 23,

U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular
Affairs, *Preparation of Letters Rogatory*,
[https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/
legal/travel-legal-considerations/internl-
judicial-asst/obtaining-evidence
/Preparation-Letters-Rogatory.html](https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/travel-legal-considerations/international-judicial-asst/obtaining-evidence/Preparation-Letters-Rogatory.html)..... 13
